
This report is due  Jan 31 (for 1st half year) and  July 31 (for 2nd half year.)  

All totals in green boxes must match for all 3 sections
Grantee Name

Subrecipient Name

Reporting  Periods:

NEW OR CONTINUING ACCESS 
to services / benefits

IMPROVED ACCESS
to services / benefits

RECEIVING A SERVICE/BENEFIT 
that is no longer substandard

TOTAL PERSONS ASSISTED 

# # of Hispanic*

WHITE 5163 6997 12160 0

BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN 137 226 363 0

ASIAN 84 85 169 0

AMERICAN INDIAN/ALASKAN NATIVE 108 166 274 0

NATIVE HAWAIIAN / PACIFIC ISLANDER 16 27 43 0

AMER. INDIAN/ALASKAN NATIVE & WHITE 12 2 14 0

ASIAN & WHITE 2 1 3 0

BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN & WHITE 9 5 14 0

AMER. INDIAN/ALASKAN NATIVE & BLACK 0 0 0

OTHER MULTI-RACIAL 421 747 1168 0

TOTALS 5952 606 8256 1071 14208 1677

Phone

Signature Date

Person Completing 
This Form

Submission Date

CDBG Contract #

Whatcom County

Opportunity Council

Name and Title 
Email katie_sly@oppco.org

Katie Sly, Data Analytics Manager

51-80 % (MODERATE INCOME)

81% AND ABOVE

TOTALS

1st Semi-Annual 2nd Semi-Annual% OF HUD ADJUSTED MEDIAN FAMILY INCOME

3977 new customers in East Whatcom County participated in the Food Lifeline program this quarter. 11,896 total customers were served
65 new individuals (children and parents) participated in early learning programs in East Whatcom County. 150 total participants were served. 
433 new individuals received I&R plus services at the East Whatcom Regional Resource Center in E. Whatcom. 571 total individuals were served
In Island County they served 29 people with Basic Food assistance and 65 new people in housing programs (179 total persons served in housing 
programs). 
503 Energy Assistance Appointments at EWRRC serving 1379 clients. 4667 clients served with Information and referral services in San Juan resource 
centers.

HISPANIC* = Hispanic is an ethnic group and not a racial group.  
For example:  a person can be both Hispanic and White, or Hispanic and Black/African American, but not designated only as Hispanic.

            # # of  Hispanic*             #

Persons served
1st Semi-Annual

(July 1 - December 31)

Persons served
2nd Semi-Annual

(January 1 - June 30)

RACE & ETHNICITY 
OF BENEFICIARIES

15

4445

1402

92

13

I certify all CDBG funds expended for personnel costs are directly attributed to CDBG eligible activities. 

Cumulative

10186

3862

132

28

142085952 8256

5741

2460

0-30% (VERY LOW-INCOME)

40

31- 50 % (LOW-INCOME)

Briefly describe the accomplishments for this period, such as 150 meals provided to seniors or drug counseling provided to 25 people.   

360-734-5121, ext 1209

# of Hispanic*

Cumulative

14208

Section 2

5952

14208

0

0

2nd Semi-Annual

8256

1st Semi-Annual Cumulative

BENEFICIARY INCOME DATA

Section 3

5952 8256

Semi-annual Beneficiary Report 

Section 1

7/8/2025
22-62210-015


