Semi-annual Beneficiary Report

This report is due Jan 31 (for 1st half year) and July 31 (for 2nd half year.)

All totals in green boxes must match for all 3 sections

Grantee Name Whatcom County	Submission Date 7/8/2025
Subrecipient Name Opportunity Council	CDBG Contract # 22-62210-015

Section 1

Reporting Periods:	Persons served 1st Semi-Annual (July 1 - December 31)	Persons served 2nd Semi-Annual (January 1 - June 30)	Cumulative
NEW OR CONTINUING ACCESS to services / benefits	5952	8256	14208
IMPROVED ACCESS to services / benefits			0
RECEIVING A SERVICE/BENEFIT that is no longer substandard			0
TOTAL PERSONS ASSISTED	5952	8256	14208

Section 2

RACE & ETHNICITY		1st Semi-Annual			2nd Semi-Annual			Cumulative		
OF BENEFICIARIES	#		# of Hispanic*			#	# of Hispanic*		#	# of Hispanic*
WHITE		5163				6997			12160	0
BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN		137				226			363	0
ASIAN		84				85			169	0
AMERICAN INDIAN/ALASKAN NATIVE		108				166			274	0
NATIVE HAWAIIAN / PACIFIC ISLANDER		16				27			43	0
AMER. INDIAN/ALASKAN NATIVE & WHITE		12				2			14	0
ASIAN & WHITE		2				1			3	0
BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN & WHITE		9				5			14	0
AMER. INDIAN/ALASKAN NATIVE & BLACK		0							0	0
OTHER MULTI-RACIAL		421				747			1168	0
TOTALS		5952		606		8256		1071	14208	1677

HISPANIC* = Hispanic is an ethnic group and not a racial group.

For example: a person can be both Hispanic and White, or Hispanic and Black/African American, but not designated only as Hispanic.

Section 3

BENEFICIARY INCOME DATA					
% OF HUD ADJUSTED MEDIAN FAMILY INCOME	1st Semi-Annual	2nd Semi-Annual	Cumulative		
0-30% (VERY LOW-INCOME)	4445	5741	10186		
31- 50 % (LOW-INCOME)	1402	2460	3862		
51-80 % (MODERATE INCOME)	92	40	132		
81% AND ABOVE	13	15	28		
TOTALS	5952	8256	14208		

Briefly describe the accomplishments for this period, such as 150 meals provided to seniors or drug counseling provided to 25 people.

3977 new customers in East Whatcom County participated in the Food Lifeline program this quarter. 11,896 total customers were served 65 new individuals (children and parents) participated in early learning programs in East Whatcom County. 150 total participants were served. 433 new individuals received I&R plus services at the East Whatcom Regional Resource Center in E. Whatcom. 571 total individuals were served In Island County they served 29 people with Basic Food assistance and 65 new people in housing programs (179 total persons served in housing programs).

503 Energy Assistance Appointments at EWRRC serving 1379 clients. 4667 clients served with Information and referral services in San Juan resource centers.

Person Completing	Name and Title	Katie Sly, Data Analytics Manag		
This Form	Email	katie sly@oppco.org	Phone	360-734-5121, ext 1209

I certify all CDBG funds expended for personnel costs are directly attributed to CDBG eligible activities.

Signature	Date